
 

 



Species

Complete Population of Public Trees for Arizona St.

10/30/2014

DBH Class (in)

Bisbee Page 1 of 1

0-3 3-6 6-12 12-18 18-24 24-30 30-36 36-42 > 42 Total Standard

Error

Broadleaf Deciduous Large (BDL)

Quercus coccinea  34  7  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  41 (±0)

Platanus wrightii  0  0  7  4  2  0  0  0  0  13 (±0)

Gleditsia triacanthos  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1 (±0)

Total  35  7  7  4  2  0  0  0  0  55 (±0)

Broadleaf Deciduous Medium (BDM)

Fraxinus spp.  18  1  0  1  0  2  0  0  0  22 (±0)

Morus spp.  0  1  0  1  1  0  0  0  0  3 (±0)

Total  18  2  0  2  1  2  0  0  0  25 (±0)

Broadleaf Deciduous Small (BDS)

Prosopis  species  2  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  0  5 (±0)

Total  2  0  3  0  0  0  0  0  0  5 (±0)

Broadleaf Evergreen Small (BES)

Ligustrum lucidum  0  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  1 (±0)

Total  0  0  1  0  0  0  0  0  0  1 (±0)

Conifer Evergreen Large (CEL)

Thuja spp.  1  0  4  2  0  0  0  0  0  7 (±0)

Pinus eldarica  0  0  1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2 (±0)

Total  1  0  5  2  1  0  0  0  0  9 (±0)

Grand Total  56  9  16  8  4  2  0  0  0  95 (±0)



Species Distribution of Public Trees for Arizona St.

10/30/2014

Bisbee

Species Percent

Quercus coccinea  43.2

Fraxinus spp.  23.2

Platanus wrightii  13.7

Thuja spp.  7.4

Prosopis  species  5.3

Morus spp.  3.2

Pinus eldarica  2.1

Gleditsia triacanthos  1.1

Ligustrum lucidum  1.1

Total  100.0
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Relative Age Distribution of Top 10 Public Tree Species for Arizona St. (%)

10/30/2014

Bisbee

Species 

DBH class (in)

0-3 3-6 6-12 12-18 18-24 24-30 30-36 36-42 > 42

Quercus coccinea  82.93  17.07  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Fraxinus spp.  81.82  4.55  0.00  4.55  0.00  9.09  0.00  0.00  0.00

Platanus wrightii  0.00  0.00  53.85  30.77  15.38  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Thuja spp.  14.29  0.00  57.14  28.57  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Prosopis  species  40.00  0.00  60.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Morus spp.  0.00  33.33  0.00  33.33  33.33  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Pinus eldarica  0.00  0.00  50.00  0.00  50.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Gleditsia triacanthos  100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Ligustrum lucidum  0.00  0.00  100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

Citywide Total  58.95  9.47  16.84  8.42  4.21  2.11  0.00  0.00  0.00
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Replacement Value of Public Trees for Arizona St.

10/30/2014

Bisbee

Species 

DBH Class (in)
0-3 3-6 6-12 12-18 18-24 24-30 30-36 36-42 > 42 Total Standard

Error

% of Total

Platanus wrightii  0  0  23,600 15,356  22,919  0  0  0  0  61,875 (±0)  29.52

Fraxinus spp.  3,420  778  7,470 0  0  47,885  0  0  0  59,553 (±0)  28.41

Thuja spp.  212  0  20,809 15,261  0  0  0  0  0  36,282 (±0)  17.31

Pinus eldarica  0  0  0 2,782  14,695  0  0  0  0  17,477 (±0)  8.34

Morus spp.  0  489  4,253 0  8,224  0  0  0  0  12,965 (±0)  6.19

Quercus coccinea  5,363  3,421  0 0  0  0  0  0  0  8,784 (±0)  4.19

Prosopis  species  380  0  0 8,291  0  0  0  0  0  8,671 (±0)  4.14

Ligustrum lucidum  0  0  0 3,815  0  0  0  0  0  3,815 (±0)  1.82

Gleditsia triacanthos  190  0  0 0  0  0  0  0  0  190 (±0)  0.09

Citywide Total  9,565  4,687  45,507  56,131  45,837  47,885  0  0  0  209,612 (±0)  100.00

1



Canopy ConditionSpecies Tree Count Standard 

Error

% of

Species

% of Public

Trees

Bisbee

Canopy Condition for Public Trees by Species

10/30/2014

Page 1 of 1

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Dead or DyingFraxinus spp.

 1 (N/A)  4.55  1.05Poor

 1 (N/A)  4.55  1.05Fair

 19 (N/A)  86.36  20.00Good

Total  21 (N/A)  95.45  22.11

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Dead or DyingGleditsia triacanthos

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Poor

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Fair

 1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05Good

Total  1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Dead or DyingLigustrum lucidum

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Poor

 1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05Fair

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Good

Total  1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Dead or DyingMorus spp.

 1 (N/A)  33.33  1.05Poor

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Fair

 2 (N/A)  66.67  2.11Good

Total  3 (N/A)  100.00  3.16

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Dead or DyingPinus eldarica

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Poor

 1 (N/A)  50.00  1.05Fair

 1 (N/A)  50.00  1.05Good

Total  2 (N/A)  100.00  2.11

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Dead or DyingPlatanus wrightii

 2 (N/A)  15.38  2.11Poor

 4 (N/A)  30.77  4.21Fair

 7 (N/A)  53.85  7.37Good

Total  13 (N/A)  100.00  13.68

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Dead or DyingProsopis  species

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Poor

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Fair

 5 (N/A)  100.00  5.26Good

Total  5 (N/A)  100.00  5.26

 1 (N/A)  2.44  1.05Dead or DyingQuercus coccinea

 1 (N/A)  2.44  1.05Poor

 1 (N/A)  2.44  1.05Fair

 37 (N/A)  90.24  38.95Good

Total  40 (N/A)  97.56  42.11

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Dead or DyingThuja spp.

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00Poor

 2 (N/A)  28.57  2.11Fair

 5 (N/A)  71.43  5.26Good

Total  7 (N/A)  100.00  7.37



DiseasesSpecies Tree Count Standard 

Error

% of

Species

% of Public

Trees

Bisbee

Diseases for Public Trees by Species

10/30/2014

Page 1 of 1

 21 (N/A)  95.45  22.11NOFraxinus spp.

 1 (N/A)  4.55  1.05YES

Total  22 (N/A)  100.00  23.16

 1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05NOGleditsia triacanthos

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05

 1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05NOLigustrum lucidum

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05

 3 (N/A)  100.00  3.16NOMorus spp.

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  3 (N/A)  100.00  3.16

 2 (N/A)  100.00  2.11NOPinus eldarica

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  2 (N/A)  100.00  2.11

 12 (N/A)  92.31  12.63NOPlatanus wrightii

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  12 (N/A)  92.31  12.63

 5 (N/A)  100.00  5.26NOProsopis  species

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  5 (N/A)  100.00  5.26

 41 (N/A)  100.00  43.16NOQuercus coccinea

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  41 (N/A)  100.00  43.16

 6 (N/A)  85.71  6.32NOThuja spp.

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  6 (N/A)  85.71  6.32



InsectsSpecies Tree Count Standard 

Error

% of

Species

% of Public

Trees

Bisbee

Insects for Public Trees by Species

10/30/2014

Page 1 of 1

 20 (N/A)  90.91  21.05NOFraxinus spp.

 2 (N/A)  9.09  2.11YES

Total  22 (N/A)  100.00  23.16

 1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05NOGleditsia triacanthos

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05

 1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05NOLigustrum lucidum

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  1 (N/A)  100.00  1.05

 2 (N/A)  66.67  2.11NOMorus spp.

 1 (N/A)  33.33  1.05YES

Total  3 (N/A)  100.00  3.16

 2 (N/A)  100.00  2.11NOPinus eldarica

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  2 (N/A)  100.00  2.11

 12 (N/A)  92.31  12.63NOPlatanus wrightii

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  12 (N/A)  92.31  12.63

 5 (N/A)  100.00  5.26NOProsopis  species

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  5 (N/A)  100.00  5.26

 41 (N/A)  100.00  43.16NOQuercus coccinea

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  41 (N/A)  100.00  43.16

 6 (N/A)  85.71  6.32NOThuja spp.

 0 (N/A)  0.00  0.00YES

Total  6 (N/A)  85.71  6.32



Bisbee

Species Energy CO Air Quality Stormwater Aesthetic/Other
Total 

($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

$

Total Annual Benefits of Public Trees by Species ($)
10/30/2014

2

Quercus coccinea  50  4  14  11  551  631 (N/A)  13.9

Fraxinus spp.  141  13  61  40  832  1,087 (N/A)  24.0

Platanus wrightii  207  25  84  59  1,221  1,596 (N/A)  35.3

Thuja spp.  61  7  13  21  431  532 (N/A)  11.8

Prosopis  species  44  4  13  10  234  305 (N/A)  6.7

Morus spp.  52  5  15  9  117  198 (N/A)  4.4

Pinus eldarica  27  2  13  10  72  125 (N/A)  2.8

Gleditsia triacanthos  1  0  0  0  11  12 (N/A)  0.3

Ligustrum lucidum  9  1  3  2  24  39 (N/A)  0.9

Citywide Total  593  61  217  163  3,492  4,525 (N/A)  100.0
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Bisbee

Annual Benefits of Public Trees by Species ($/tree)
10/30/2014

Species Energy CO Air Quality Stormwater Total ($)Aesthetic/Other Standard Error2

Quercus coccinea  1.23  0.11  0.34  0.27  15.38 13.44 (N/A)

Fraxinus spp.  6.43  0.59  2.77  1.84  49.42 37.80 (N/A)

Platanus wrightii  15.92  1.91  6.44  4.57  122.78 93.93 (N/A)

Thuja spp.  8.65  0.96  1.92  2.98  76.07 61.56 (N/A)

Prosopis  species  8.90  0.82  2.64  1.90  61.01 46.74 (N/A)

Morus spp.  17.22  1.54  5.03  3.00  65.84 39.06 (N/A)

Pinus eldarica  13.72  1.16  6.62  5.10  62.60 36.00 (N/A)

Gleditsia triacanthos  0.75  0.07  0.20  0.16  11.75 10.57 (N/A)

Ligustrum lucidum  8.79  0.69  3.18  2.29  39.25 24.30 (N/A)

Citywide Total  6.24  0.64  2.28  1.71  36.76  47.63 (N/A)

1



Annual Air Quality Benefits of Public Trees for Arizona St.
10/30/2014

Total 

($)

% of Total 

Trees

Avg. 

$/tree O

Deposition (lb)

NO PM SO

Avoided (lb)

NO PM VOC SO3 2 10 2 2 10 2

Bisbee

Total 

 (lb)

BVOC 

Emissions 

(lb)

Standard 

ErrorSpecies

Total 

Depos. 

($)

Total 

Avoided 

($)

BVOC 

Emissions 

($)

 14  0.34Quercus coccinea  0.0  43.2 1.6 0.1  0.0  0.1  0.0  0.7  0.0  0.0  0.6 (N/A) 1  13  0

 61  2.77Fraxinus spp. -3.0  23.2 8.0 2.9  1.4  2.6  0.3  2.0  0.1  0.0  1.7 (N/A) 37  36 -12

 84  6.44Platanus wrightii  0.0  13.7 11.8 2.6  1.1  2.4  0.2  2.9  0.1  0.0  2.5 (N/A) 33  51  0

 13  1.92Thuja spp. -1.2  7.4 1.0 0.2  0.1  0.3  0.0  0.9  0.0  0.0  0.7 (N/A) 3  15 -5

 13  2.64Prosopis  species -0.5  5.3 1.5 0.3  0.1  0.3  0.0  0.6  0.0  0.0  0.5 (N/A) 4  11 -2

 15  5.03Morus spp. -1.2  3.2 1.6 0.8  0.2  0.5  0.0  0.7  0.0  0.0  0.6 (N/A) 8  12 -5

 13  6.62Pinus eldarica -0.5  2.1 1.9 0.6  0.3  0.6  0.1  0.4  0.0  0.0  0.3 (N/A) 9  7 -2

 0  0.20Gleditsia triacanthos  0.0  1.1 0.0 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 (N/A) 0  0  0

 3  3.18Ligustrum lucidum  0.0  1.1 0.4 0.1  0.0  0.1  0.0  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.1 (N/A) 1  2  0

Citywide total  7.5  3.4  6.9  0.7  8.3  0.4  0.1  7.1  217  2.28 100.0-6.4  27.9 (N/A) 96  147 -26
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Bisbee

Annual CO  Benefits of Public Trees for 
10/30/2014

Species

Sequestered

(lb)

Avoided 

(lb)

Total 

($)

% of Total 

Trees 

% of 

Total $

Avg. 

$/tree

2

Maintenance 

Release (lb)

Net Total 

(lb)

Standard 

Error

Decomposition

Release (lb)

Sequestered 

($)

Avoided 

($)

Total 

Released ($)

 219 -6 -6  393  599  4  43.2  7.4  0.11Quercus coccinea (N/A) 2  3 0

 696 -87 -8  1,120  1,720  13  23.2  21.2  0.59Fraxinus spp. (N/A) 5  8-1

 1,841 -135 -13  1,625  3,318  25  13.7  40.9  1.91Platanus wrightii (N/A) 14  12-1

 443 -23 -5  477  892  7  7.4  11.0  0.96Thuja spp. (N/A) 3  4 0

 212 -9 -2  349  549  4  5.3  6.8  0.82Prosopis  species (N/A) 2  3 0

 252 -38 -3  403  614  5  3.2  7.6  1.54Morus spp. (N/A) 2  3 0

 119 -22 -2  215  310  2  2.1  3.8  1.16Pinus eldarica (N/A) 1  2 0

 3  0  0  6  9  0  1.1  0.1  0.07Gleditsia triacanthos (N/A) 0  0 0

 26 -1 -1  69  92  1  1.1  1.1  0.69Ligustrum lucidum (N/A) 0  1 0

Citywide total  3,811 -320 -41  4,657  8,106  61  100.0  100.0  0.64(N/A) 29 -3  35
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Bisbee

Species

Total Electricity 

(MWh)

Total Natural 

Gas (Therms)

Total 

($)

% of Total 

Trees

% of 

Total $

Avg. 

$/tree

Annual Energy Benefits of Public Trees for Arizona St.
10/30/2014

Standard 

Error

Electricity 

($)

Natural 

Gas ($)

Quercus coccinea  0.4  3.1  50  43.2  8.5  1.23(N/A) 47  3

Fraxinus spp.  1.1  6.4  141  23.2  23.9  6.43(N/A) 135  6

Platanus wrightii  1.6  11.3  207  13.7  34.9  15.92(N/A) 196  11

Thuja spp.  0.5  3.1  61  7.4  10.2  8.65(N/A) 58  3

Prosopis  species  0.3  2.5  44  5.3  7.5  8.90(N/A) 42  2

Morus spp.  0.4  3.1  52  3.2  8.7  17.22(N/A) 49  3

Pinus eldarica  0.2  1.5  27  2.1  4.6  13.72(N/A) 26  1

Gleditsia triacanthos  0.0  0.0  1  1.1  0.1  0.75(N/A) 1  0

Ligustrum lucidum  0.1  0.5  9  1.1  1.5  8.79(N/A) 8  0

Total  4.7  563  31.5  30  593 (N/A)  100.0  100.0  6.24



Bisbee

Annual Aesthetic/Other Benefits of Public Trees for Arizona St.
10/30/2014

Total ($)

% of Total 

$

% of Total 

Trees

Avg. 

$/tree

Standard 

ErrorSpecies

Quercus coccinea  551  43.2  15.8  13.44(N/A)

Fraxinus spp.  832  23.2  23.8  37.80(N/A)

Platanus wrightii  1,221  13.7  35.0  93.93(N/A)

Thuja spp.  431  7.4  12.3  61.56(N/A)

Prosopis  species  234  5.3  6.7  46.74(N/A)

Morus spp.  117  3.2  3.4  39.06(N/A)

Pinus eldarica  72  2.1  2.1  36.00(N/A)

Gleditsia triacanthos  11  1.1  0.3  10.57(N/A)

Ligustrum lucidum  24  1.1  0.7  24.30(N/A)

Citywide total  3,492  100.0  100.0  36.76(N/A)
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Bisbee

Species

Total Stored 

CO2 (lbs)

Total 

($)

% of Total 

Trees

% of 

Total $

Avg. 

$/tree

Stored CO2 Benefits of Public Trees for Arizona St.
10/30/2014

Standard 

Error

Quercus coccinea  690  5 (N/A)  43.2  1.7  0.13

Fraxinus spp.  10,931  82 (N/A)  23.2  27.3  3.73

Platanus wrightii  16,814  126 (N/A)  13.7  42.0  9.70

Thuja spp.  2,821  21 (N/A)  7.4  7.0  3.02

Prosopis  species  1,107  8 (N/A)  5.3  2.8  1.66

Morus spp.  4,714  35 (N/A)  3.2  11.8  11.78

Pinus eldarica  2,772  21 (N/A)  2.1  6.9  10.40

Gleditsia triacanthos  6  0 (N/A)  1.1  0.0  0.05

Ligustrum lucidum  180  1 (N/A)  1.1  0.5  1.35

Citywide total  40,035  100.0  100.0  3.16(N/A) 300

1

The value of stored carbon dioxide is calculated as the total amount of carbon dioxide sequestered annually over the life of each tree, summed for 

the population. This value should not be added to the Replacement Value or double-counting of the carbon dioxide storage benefit will occur.



Bisbee

Avg. 

$/treeSpecies

Total rainfall 

interception (Gal)

Total 

($)

% of Total 

Trees

% of Total 

$

Annual Stormwater Benefits of Public Trees for Arizona St.
10/30/2014

Standard 

Error

Quercus coccinea  2,270  11  43.2  6.7  0.27(N/A)

Fraxinus spp.  8,419  40  23.2  24.8  1.84(N/A)

Platanus wrightii  12,377  59  13.7  36.5  4.57(N/A)

Thuja spp.  4,348  21  7.4  12.8  2.98(N/A)

Prosopis  species  1,980  10  5.3  5.8  1.90(N/A)

Morus spp.  1,874  9  3.2  5.5  3.00(N/A)

Pinus eldarica  2,123  10  2.1  6.3  5.10(N/A)

Gleditsia triacanthos  33  0  1.1  0.1  0.16(N/A)

Ligustrum lucidum  477  2  1.1  1.4  2.29(N/A)

Citywide total  100.0  100.0  1.71(N/A) 33,901  163

1
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